
NORTH PARK ISLE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT 

JUNE 06, 2024 

AGENDA PACKAGE 

Join the meeting now
Meeting ID: 215 817 490 035 Passcode: 45UmMF 
Dial-in by phone +1 646-838-1601 Pin: 227 773 399# 

2005 PAN AM CIRCLE, SUITE 300 
TAMPA. FL 33067 
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North Park Isle 
Community Development District 

Board of Supervisors  District Staff 
Carlos de la Ossa, Chair Brian Lamb, District Secretary  
Nicholas Dister, Vice-Chairman Bryan Radcliff, District Manager 
Ryan Motko, Assistant Secretary John Vericker, District Counsel 
Kelly Evans, Assistant Secretary Tonja Stewart, District Engineer 
Albert Viera, Assistant Secretary  

 
Regular Meeting Agenda 

Thursday, June 06, 2024, at 2:00 p.m. 
 

The Regular Meeting of North Park Isle Community Development District will be held on June 06, 2024, at 2:00 p.m. 
at the offices of Inframark located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300, Tampa, FL 33607. For those who intend to call 
in below is the Zoom link information.  Please let us know at least 24 hours in advance if you plan to call into the meeting. 

Join the meeting now  
Meeting ID: 215 817 490 035 Passcode: 45UmMF 
Dial-in by phone +1 646-838-1601 Pin: 227 773 399# 

 
All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off during the meeting.  

REGULAR MEETING OF BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 

3. BUSINESS ITEMS 

A. Consideration of 1st Amendment to the management & 

Financial Services Agreement Re Field Services. 

B. Ratification of Landscaping Agreement 

4. CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Approval of Minutes of the May 02, 2024 Regular Meeting  

B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance April 2024 

C. Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register for April 2024  
5. STAFF REPORTS 

A. District Counsel 

B. District Engineer  

C. District Manager 

i. Field Inspections Report  
6. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REQUESTS AND COMMENTS 
7. ADJOURNMENT 

 

*Next regularly scheduled meeting is July 11, 2024 at 2:00 p.m. 
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE MANAGEMENT                                                                                     

AND FINANCIAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN  

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY  

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AND INFRAMARK, LLC 

 

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into and effective on October 1, 2023, as set forth by 

and between North Park Isle Community Development District (“DISTRICT”) and Inframark, 

LLC. 

 

WHEREAS, District Management Services, LLC, d/b/a Meritus Districts (“Meritus 

Districts”) and DISTRICT entered into a management and financial services contract on August 

2, 2018 (the “Agreement”), where Meritus Districts would provide district management services 

to the DISTRICT, and 

WHEREAS, on January 1, 2022, the Agreement was assigned from Meritus Districts to 
Inframark, LLC (“MANAGER”); and 

WHEREAS the MANAGER and DISTRICT now wish to amend the Agreement by 

adding field services and adjusting the compensation; and  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and 

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, the parties hereto agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

 

1. The scope of services set forth in Section A.6 of Exhibit A of the Agreement is 

hereby amended to include a part-time dedicated staff member from MANAGER 

assigned for 20 hours weekly to perform field services set forth in Section A.6 of 

Exhibit A to the DISTRICT. 

 

2. The DISTRICT shall pay MANAGER an additional $35,000.00 annually for the 

dedicated part-time staff as set forth in Section 1 of this First Amendment, which 

shall be paid in equal monthly installments of $2,916.67. MANAGER shall provide 

monthly invoices to the DISTRICT and DISTRICT shall pay such invoices within 

thirty (30) days of receipt of invoice. This compensation to the MANAGER will be 

adjusted annually in budget to reflect wage and cost of living increases for staff. 

 

3. Except as provided in this First Amendment, the other terms and conditions of the 

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the 

terms of this First Amendment and terms of the Agreement, the terms of this First 

Amendment shall prevail.   

 

4. This First Amendment is binding upon the parties hereto and their respective legal 

representatives, successors, and assigns. 

 

(THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW) 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this First Amendment 

as of this _________ day of June 2024. 

 

 

Inframark, LLC North Park Isle Community Development 
District 

 

By:_____________________________  By:____________________________ 

Name: Chris Tarase     Name: _________________________ 

           (Print)       (Print) 

Title:  President     Title:   ________________, Chairperson 
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MINUTES OF MEETING  
NORTH PARK ISLE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

Unapproved Minutes 

 A regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of North Park Isle Community 1 

Development District was held on Thursday, May 02, 2024, and called to order at 2:00 p.m. at 2 

the Offices of Inframark located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300, Tampa, FL 33607. 3 

  4 
 Present and constituting a quorum were: 5 

 6 
Carlos de la Ossa Chairperson 7 
Nicholas Dister Vice Chairperson  8 
Ryan Motko Assistant Secretary (via phone) 9 
Kelly Evans Assistant Secretary 10 
Albert Viera Assistant Secretary 11 

 12 
 Also present were: 13 
 14 
 Bryan Radcliff  District Manager 15 
 Angie Grunwald District Manager 16 
 Kathryn Hopkinson      District Counsel (via phone)  17 
 John Vericker District Counsel (via phone)  18 
 Clay Wright Field Inspector 19 
 Bill Leavens (LMP) 20 
 Kyle Dubois United 21 
 Matt Dean  Juniper  22 
 John Amarosa Pine Lake 23 
 Shannon Dyer Pine Lake 24 
 The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken. 25 
 26 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 27 
Mr. Radcliff called the meeting to order, and a quorum was established. 28 
  29 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments 30 
There were none.  31 
 32 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Business Items 33 

A. Consideration of Resolution 2024-01; Approving FY 2025 Proposed Budget & 34 
Setting Public Hearing 35 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Dister, with all in 36 
favor, The Board Adopted Resolution 2024;01; Approving the FY 37 
2025 Proposed Budget and set the Public Hearing for 07/11/2024. 5-0 38 

  39 
B. Annual Notice of Qualified Electors 40 

• Mr. Radcliff announced to the Board that the District as of April 15th 2024 has 548 41 
qualified electors. 42 

 43 
C. Consideration of Resolution 2024-02; Announcing Landowner Election 44 

 45 
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May 02, 2024     NORTH PARK ISLE CDD 
 

2 
Unapproved Minutes 

 46 
 47 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Dister, with all in favor, The 48 
Board Adopted Resolution 2024-02; Announcing that the Landowner Election 49 
for seats 3,4 and 5 will be held on 11-05-2024. 5-0 50 

 51 
D. Consideration of RFP for Landscape Maintenace and Irrigation Services 52 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Dister, with all in favor, The 53 
Board conducted a Q&A with landscapers in attendance for the RFP for 54 
landscape maintenance and irrigation services for the District.  The Board 55 
scored all submissions and Approved the landscape proposal from LMP 5-0 56 

 57 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consent Agenda  58 

A. Approval of Minutes of the March 07, 2024 Regular Meeting 59 

B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance February - March 2024  60 

C. Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register for March 2024  61 

 62 
On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Evans, with all in favor, The 63 
Board Approved Consent Agenda Items A – C (Minutes from the regular meeting 64 
held on 03/07/2024, Operation and Maintenance Expenditures for February 2024 65 
and Acceptance of Financials for the month ending 03/31/2023) 5-0 66 

 67 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports    68 
   69 

A.  District Counsel 70 
B.  District Engineer 71 
C.  District Manager 72 
 i.  Field Inspections Report 73 

     There being no reports, the next item followed. 74 
 75 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Board of Supervisors' Requests and  76 
       Comments 77 

No comments 78 
  79 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Adjournment  80 
 81 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Evans, with all in 82 
favor, the meeting was adjourned at 2:36 p.m. 5-0  83 

 84 
 85 
    86 
Bryan Radcliff  Carlos de la Ossa/Nick Dister  87 
District Manager   Chairperson/ Vice Chairperson  88 
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April 2024 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

BLUE LIFE POOL SERVICE LLC 14344 $2,000.00 POOL SERVICE - APRIL 2024

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 1124 041129 ACH $209.99 INTERNET - 04/11/24-05/10/24

ECO-LOGIC SERVICES LLC 3785 $4,325.00 LAKE MAINT. - MARCH 2024

INFRAMARK LLC 122161 $4,929.17 DISTRICT INVOICE APRIL 2024

JNJ AMENITY SERVICES LLC 0358 $775.00 CLEANING SERVICE - APRIL 2024

SECURITEAM 18180 $500.00 MONITORING SERVICE - APRIL 2024

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE TM 688700 $16,840.28 LANDSCAPE MAINT. - MAY 2024

Monthly Contract Subtotal $29,579.44

Variable Contract $0.00

Variable Contract Subtotal $0.00

Utilities

CITY OF PLANT CITY 1335695 $2,739.17 WATER/RECLAIM - 02/02/24-03/13/24

CITY OF PLANT CITY 1335698 $414.84 WATER/RECLAIM - 02/02/24-03/13/24

CITY OF PLANT CITY 1335699 $39.59 WATER/RECLAIM - 02/02/24-03/13/24

CITY OF PLANT CITY 1336085 $344.16 WATER/RECLAIM - 02/02/24-03/13/24

CITY OF PLANT CITY 1346707 $1,379.50 WATER/RECLAIM - 03/13/24-03/29/24

CITY OF PLANT CITY 1346709 $470.98 WATER/RECLAIM - 03/13/24-03/29/24

CITY OF PLANT CITY 1346711 $658.09 WATER/RECLAIM - 03/13/24-03/29/24

CITY OF PLANT CITY 1346712 $102.99 $6,149.32 WATER/RECLAIM - 03/13/24-03/29/24

GIG FIBER LLC 2598 $10,450.00 SOLAR LEASE - APRIL 2024

TECO 1253 041524 ACH $1,046.20 ELECTRIC - 03/09/24-04/09/24

TECO 1600 032524 ACH $10,110.24 ELECTRIC - 02/09/24-03/08/24

TECO 2210 041524 ACH $70.23 ELECTRIC - 03/09/24-04/09/24

TECO 3537 041524 ACH $42.18 ELECTRIC - 03/09/24-04/09/24

TECO 6724 041524 ACH $240.23 $11,509.08 ELECTRIC - 03/09/24-04/09/24

Utilities Subtotal $28,108.40

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices
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April 2024 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

Regular Services

DISCLOSURE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES LLC 1046 $3,000.00 ASSESSMENTS

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD 04022024-01 $5,251.79 SERIES 2019 FY24 TAX DIST ID 669

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD 04022024-02 $524.49 $5,776.28 SERIES 2021 FY24 TAX DIST ID 669

SECURITEAM 18234 $308.00 MATERIALS

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES 2219626 $1,715.00 GENERAL CONSULTING - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

STEVEN E HORAN 0000144 $557.31 BULLETIN BOARD

STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 24383 $5,332.50 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - THRU 03/31/24

TIMES PUBLISHING COM 337924 040324 $675.46 AD SERVICE

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 415443 $85.00 IRRIGATION

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE TM 681862 $75.94 IRRIGATION

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE TM 684020 $1,020.50 $1,181.44 IRRIGATION INSPECTION - 03/18/24

Regular Services Subtotal $18,545.99

Additional Services

JNJ AMENITY SERVICES LLC 0355 $420.00 PRESSURE WASHING POOL DECK

Additional Services Subtotal $420.00

TOTAL $76,653.83 $0.00

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted):

Signature:

Title (Check one):
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April 2024 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

[   ] Chariman    [   ] Vice Chariman   [   ] Assistant Secretary
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BLUE LIFE POOL SERVICE
PO Box 1628
Land O Lakes, FL  34639 US
+1 8135975009
accounts@bluelifepools.com
www.bluelifepoolsfl.com

Invoice

BILL TO

NORTH PARK ISLE  CDD
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE
STE 300
TAMPA, FL  33607

SHIP TO

NORTH PARK ISLE  CDD
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE
STE 300
TAMPA, FL  33607

INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED

14344 04/01/2024 $2,000.00 05/01/2024 Net 30

DATE DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

CLEANING REGULAR POOL SERVICE 1 2,000.00 2,000.00

BALANCE DUE $2,000.00
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Invoice

Date

3/31/2024

Invoice #

3785

Bill To

North Park Isle CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Eco-Logic Services LLC

PO Box 18204
Sarasota, FL 34276

North Park Isle CDD

Phone # 941-312-1764 Pete@Eco-Logic-Services.com

Total

Description Amount

Lake Maintenance Services for March 2024 4,325.00

$4,325.00
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INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
North Park Isle CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: April 2024

INVOICE# DATE
#122161 4/3/2024

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2301 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
5/3/2024

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

Accounting Services 1 Ea 562.50  562.50

Dissemination Services 1 Ea 600.00  600.00

District Management 1 Ea 2,666.67  2,666.67

Personnel Services 1 Ea 1,000.00  1,000.00

Website Maintenance / Admin 1 Ea 100.00  100.00

Subtotal 4,929.17

Subtotal $4,929.17

Tax $0.00

Total Due $4,929.17
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INVOICE
JNJ Amenity Services LLC

7804 Davie Ray Dr

Zephyrhills, FL 33540

services@jnjcleanservices.com

+1 (813) 781-8999

North Park Isle CDD c/o Inframark
Bill to

North Park Isle CDD c/o Inframark

2005 Pan Am Circle

Suite 300

Tampa, FL 33607

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 0358

Invoice date: 04/25/2024

Due date: 05/15/2024

# Date Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount

1. Restrooms Clean and sanitize 8 toilets, 3 urinals,

and 6 sinks. Sweep and/or mop floors.

Supply all toilet paper, paper towels,

hand soap and trash bags.

2 $185.00 $370.00

2. Pool Deck Rearrange pool chairs and/or tables.

Wipe tables as needed. Close

umbrellas when not in use. Pick up

any trash around pool deck.

1 $120.00 $120.00

3. Trash Remove and replace 3 large trash

bags.

3 $30.00 $90.00

4. Kitchen/Activity Room Wipe down all counters, sink, and

refrigerator on the outside. Sweep

and/or mop floors.

1 $120.00 $120.00

5. After party cleaning 1 $75.00 $75.00

Ways to pay

Note to customer
Amenity cleaning services at North Park Isle - April 2024.

Total $775.00
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Invoice

Date

4/1/2024

Invoice #

18180

Bill To

North Park Isle CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

Norh Park Isle CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City, FL 33565

13745 N. Nebraska Ave
Tampa, FL 33613

P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Due Date

5/1/2024

Total

Balance Due

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

Payments/Credits

DescriptionQTY

Monthly Monitoring Service

12 hour Amenity  Event Based Remote Video Monitoring1

$500.00

$500.00

$500.00

$0.00

$0.00

Page 41



INVOICE
INVOICE # INVOICE DATE

TM 688700 5/1/2024

TERMS PO NUMBER

Net 30
Bill To:

North Park Isles CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Remit To:

Yellowstone Landscape
PO Box 101017
Atlanta, GA 30392-1017

Property Name: North Park Isles CDD

Address: 1907 E. Sam Allen Rd.
Plant City, FL 33563

Invoice Due Date: May 31, 2024

Invoice Amount: $16,840.28

Description Current Amount

Monthly Landscape Maintenance  May 2024 $16,840.28

Invoice Total $16,840.28

Should you have any questions or inquiries please call (386) 437-6211.

Yellowstone Landscape | Post Office Box 849 | Bunnell FL 32110 | Tel 386.437.6211 | Fax 386.437.1286
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Gig Fiber, LLC
2502 N Rocky Point Dr
Ste 1000
Tampa, FL 33607
813-800-5323

INVOICE

Invoice #: 2598

Invoice Date: 04/01/24

Amount Due: $10,450.00

Bill To: Ship To:

North Park Isle CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607
UNITED STATES

2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607
UNITED STATES

 

Due Date

05/01/24

 
 
 

Item Description Quantity Price Amount

Solar Equipment Lease
Income North Park Isle CDD, Ph 1_April 2024 209 $50.00 $10,450.00

 

 Subtotal: $10,450.00
Sales Tax: $0.00

Total: $10,450.00
Payments: $0.00

Amount Due: $10,450.00

 
 
To pay online, go to https://app02.us.bill.com/p/streetleaf
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Learn about your newly redesigned bill and get deeper insights about your usage by visiting TECOaccount.com

To ensure prompt credit, please return stub portion of this bill with your payment.

Pay your bill online at TampaElectric.com
See reverse side of your paystub for more ways to pay.

Go Paperless, Go Green! Visit TampaElectric.com/Paperless to enroll now.

Account #: 221008971600

Due Date: April 05, 2024

Amount Due: $10,110.24

Payment Amount: $

600000629830

Your account will be

drafted on April 05, 2024

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
@CRM1@1620 E SAM ALLEN RD, ENTR

@CRM2@PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Mail payment to:

TECO
P.O. BOX 31318
TAMPA, FL 33631-3318

Make check payable to: TECO
Please write your account number on the memo line of your check.

TampaElectric.com

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

TROPICAL OASIS AVE, SOLAR

PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Statement Date: March 15, 2024

Amount Due: $10,110.24

Due Date: April 05, 2024

Account #: 221008971600

Scan here to view 
your account online.

DO NOT PAY. Your account will be drafted on April 05, 2024

Account Summary

Previous Amount Due $6,154.50

Payment(s) Received Since Last Statement -$5,853.05

Previous Statement Balance* $301.45

Current Month’s Charges — Due by April 05, 2024 $9,808.79

Total Amount Due $10,110.24

*Amount not paid by due date may be assessed a late payment charge. Please refer to previous statement for 
previous statement balance due dates.
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For more information about your bill and understanding your charges, please visit TampaElectric.com

Ways To Pay Your Bill

Bank Draft

Visit TECOaccount.com for 

free recurring or one time 

payments via checking or 

savings account.

In-Person

Find list of

Payment Agents at

TampaElectric.com

Mail A Check

Payments:

TECO

P.O. Box 31318

Tampa, FL 33631-3318

Mail your payment in

the enclosed envelope.
Credit or Debit Card

Pay by credit Card

using KUBRA EZ-Pay

at TECOaccount.com.

Convenience fee will

be charged.

Phone

Toll Free:

866-689-6469

All Other

Correspondences:

Tampa Electric

P.O. Box 111

Tampa, FL 33601-0111

Contact Us
Online:

TampaElectric.com

Phone:

Commercial Customer Care:

866-832-6249

Residential Customer Care:

813-223-0800 (Hillsborough)

863-299-0800 (Polk County)

888-223-0800 (All Other Counties)

Hearing Impaired/TTY:

7-1-1

Power Outage:

877-588-1010

Energy-Saving Programs:

813-275-3909

Please Note: If you choose to pay your bill at a location not listed on our website or provided by Tampa Electric, you are paying someone who is not authorized to act as a
payment agent at Tampa Electric. You bear the risk that this unauthorized party will relay the payment to Tampa Electric and do so in a timely fashion. Tampa Electric is not
responsible for payments made to unauthorized agents, including their failure to deliver or timely deliver the payment to us. Such failures may result in late payment
charges to your account or service disconnection.

Service Period: Feb 09, 2024 - Mar 08, 2024 Rate Schedule: LS-2 Customer Specified Lighting

Charge Details

Electric Charges
Lighting Service Items LS-2 (Bright Choices) for 29 days

Lighting Energy Charge 1920 kWh @ $0.03406/kWh $65.40

Monthly Charge  $3180.10

Lighting Fuel Charge 1920 kWh @ $0.03806/kWh $73.08

Storm Protection Charge 1920 kWh @ $0.03877/kWh $74.44

Clean Energy Transition Mechanism 1920 kWh @ $0.00036/kWh $0.69

Storm Surcharge 1920 kWh @ $0.00074/kWh $1.42

Florida Gross Receipt Tax  $5.51

Lighting Charges $3,400.64

Billing information continues on next page

Page 2 of 9

Service For:

TROPICAL OASIS AVE

SOLAR, PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Account #: 221008971600

Statement Date: March 15, 2024

Charges Due: April 05, 2024
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Service Period: Feb 09, 2024 - Mar 08, 2024 Rate Schedule: LS-2 Customer Specified Lighting

Charge Details

Electric Charges
Lighting Service Items LS-2 (Bright Choices) for 29 days

Lighting Energy Charge  $0.00

Monthly Charge  $1110.19

Lighting Fuel Charge  $0.00

Storm Protection Charge  $0.00

Clean Energy Transition Mechanism  $0.00

Storm Surcharge  $0.00

Florida Gross Receipt Tax  $0.00

Lighting Charges $1,110.19

Billing information continues on next page

Page 3 of 9

Service For:

TROPICAL OASIS AVE

SOLAR, PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Account #: 221008971600

Statement Date: March 15, 2024

Charges Due: April 05, 2024
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Service Period: Feb 09, 2024 - Mar 08, 2024 Rate Schedule: LS-2 Customer Specified Lighting

Charge Details

Electric Charges
Lighting Service Items LS-2 (Bright Choices) for 29 days

Lighting Energy Charge  $0.00

Monthly Charge  $2797.67

Lighting Fuel Charge  $0.00

Storm Protection Charge  $0.00

Clean Energy Transition Mechanism  $0.00

Storm Surcharge  $0.00

Florida Gross Receipt Tax  $0.00

Lighting Charges $2,797.67

Billing information continues on next page

Page 4 of 9

Service For:

TROPICAL OASIS AVE

SOLAR, PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Account #: 221008971600

Statement Date: March 15, 2024

Charges Due: April 05, 2024
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Service Period: Feb 09, 2024 - Mar 08, 2024 Rate Schedule: LS-2 Customer Specified Lighting

Charge Details

Electric Charges
Lighting Service Items LS-2 (Bright Choices) for 29 days

Lighting Energy Charge  $0.00

Monthly Charge  $1065.78

Lighting Fuel Charge  $0.00

Storm Protection Charge  $0.00

Clean Energy Transition Mechanism  $0.00

Storm Surcharge  $0.00

Florida Gross Receipt Tax  $0.00

Lighting Charges $1,065.78

Billing information continues on next page

Page 5 of 9

Service For:

TROPICAL OASIS AVE

SOLAR, PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Account #: 221008971600

Statement Date: March 15, 2024

Charges Due: April 05, 2024
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Service Period: Feb 09, 2024 - Mar 08, 2024 Rate Schedule: LS-2 Customer Specified Lighting

Charge Details

Electric Charges
Lighting Service Items LS-2 (Bright Choices) for 29 days

Lighting Energy Charge  $0.00

Monthly Charge  $444.08

Lighting Fuel Charge  $0.00

Storm Protection Charge  $0.00

Clean Energy Transition Mechanism  $0.00

Storm Surcharge  $0.00

Florida Gross Receipt Tax  $0.00

Lighting Charges $444.08

Billing information continues on next page
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Service For:

TROPICAL OASIS AVE

SOLAR, PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Account #: 221008971600

Statement Date: March 15, 2024

Charges Due: April 05, 2024
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Service Period: Feb 09, 2024 - Mar 08, 2024 Rate Schedule: LS-2 Customer Specified Lighting

Charge Details

Electric Charges
Lighting Service Items LS-2 (Bright Choices) for 29 days

Lighting Energy Charge 210 kWh @ $0.03406/kWh $7.15

Monthly Charge  $655.46

Lighting Fuel Charge 210 kWh @ $0.03806/kWh $7.99

Storm Protection Charge 210 kWh @ $0.03877/kWh $8.14

Clean Energy Transition Mechanism 210 kWh @ $0.00036/kWh $0.08

Storm Surcharge 210 kWh @ $0.00074/kWh $0.16

Florida Gross Receipt Tax  $0.60

Lighting Charges $679.58

Billing information continues on next page
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Service For:

TROPICAL OASIS AVE

SOLAR, PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Account #: 221008971600

Statement Date: March 15, 2024

Charges Due: April 05, 2024
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Service Period: Feb 09, 2024 - Mar 08, 2024 Rate Schedule: LS-2 Customer Specified Lighting

Charge Details

Electric Charges
Lighting Service Items LS-2 (Bright Choices) for 29 days

Lighting Energy Charge  $0.00

Monthly Charge  $310.85

Lighting Fuel Charge  $0.00

Storm Protection Charge  $0.00

Clean Energy Transition Mechanism  $0.00

Storm Surcharge  $0.00

Florida Gross Receipt Tax  $0.00

Lighting Charges $310.85

Total Current Month’s Charges $9,808.79
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Service For:

TROPICAL OASIS AVE

SOLAR, PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Account #: 221008971600

Statement Date: March 15, 2024

Charges Due: April 05, 2024
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Important Messages

Removing Your Envelope. We’ve noticed that you have been paying your bill electronically lately. To help cut down on clutter and waste, we are 
no longer including a remittance envelope with your bill. Should you want to mail in your payment, you can request a payment envelope by calling 
813-223-0800 or simply use a regular envelope and address it to TECO P.O. Box 31318, Tampa, Florida 33631-3318.
 

Page 9 of 9

Service For:

TROPICAL OASIS AVE

SOLAR, PLANT CITY, FL 33565

Account #: 221008971600

Statement Date: March 15, 2024

Charges Due: April 05, 2024
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Page 1 of 1

DISCLOSURE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES, LLC
PO Box 812681

Boca Raton, FL  33481 US

+1 3059034654

accounting@dtsmuni.com

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Inframark
CDD:
North Park Isle Community Development District

INVOICE 1046
DATE 01/24/2024

BOND SERIES
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REV  BONDS

BOND SERIES # 2
2019

BOND SERIES # 3
2021

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

DTS MUNI – CDA SaaS, 1 Year Subscription - 2019 (Assessment Area One) 1,500.00

DTS MUNI – CDA SaaS, 1 Year Subscription - 2021(ASSESSMENT AREA TWO) 1,500.00

Wire: City National Bank of Florida
ABA/Routing- 066004367 
Account #- 30000615862
Account Name-Disclosure Technology Services LLC

Checks: Disclosure Technology Services, LLC
PO Box 812681
Boca Raton, FL 33481

License Fee for FY 23/24

BALANCE DUE $3,000.00
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Invoice

Date

4/19/2024

Invoice #

18234

Bill To

North Park Isle CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

Brooke Chapman
11437 Green Harvest Dr
Riverview, FL 33578

13745 N. Nebraska Ave
Tampa, FL 33613

P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Due Date

5/19/2024

Total

Balance Due

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (7.5%)

Payments/Credits

DescriptionQTY

1326LSSMV
FC:  26
Range: 2600-2699

100

$331.10

$331.10

$308.00

$23.10

$0.00
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                    INVOICE Page 1 of 1

Invoice Number 2219626
Invoice Date April 1, 2024
Purchase Order 215614807
Customer Number 150688
Project Number 215614807

       

 
Bill To

North Park Isle Community Development District
Accounts Payable 
c/o Inframark 
210 North University Drive, Suite 702 
Coral Springs  FL 33071
United States 

Please Remit To
Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (SCSI)
13980 Collections Center Drive 
Chicago  IL 60693 
United States 

Project North Park Isle CDD - District Engineering Services
Project Manager Stewart, Tonja L For Period Ending March 29, 2024
Current Invoice Total (USD) 1,715.00

Top Task 2024 2024 FY General Consulting

Professional Services

Category/Employee
Current 

Hours Rate
Current 
Amount

Nurse, Vanessa M 4.25 160.00  680.00
Stewart, Tonja L 4.50 230.00  1,035.00

Subtotal Professional Services 8.75 1,715.00

Top Task Subtotal 2024 FY General Consulting 1,715.00

Total Fees & Disbursements 1,715.00
INVOICE TOTAL (USD) 1,715.00

 

Due upon receipt or in accordance with terms of the contract
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CorlinServices LLC
7818126511

11237 Spring Point Circle
Riverview, FL  33579

Billed To
North Park Isle

Invoice Number
0000144

Amount Due (USD)

$557.31
Date of Issue
03/25/2024

Due Date
04/24/2024

Description Rate Qty Line Total

installation of bulletin board at amenity center $60.00 3 $180.00

36' x 48' a weather resistant bulletin board $377.31 1 $377.31

Subtotal
Tax

557.31
0.00

Total
Amount Paid

557.31
0.00

Amount Due (USD) $557.31
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April 10, 2024
Client: 001509
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 24383

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through March 31, 2024

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

North Park Isle Community Development District

Inframark

2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300

Tampa, FL 33607

RE: General

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

3/6/2024 JMV REVIEW AGENDA PACKET AND PREPARE FOR CDD
BOARD MEETING.

0.3 $112.50

3/6/2024 KCH REVIEW AGENDA PACKAGE. 0.3 $97.50

3/7/2024 JMV PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND CDD BOARD MEETING. 0.5 $187.50

3/7/2024 KCH PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND BOS MEETING; PREPARE
NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF LANDSCAPE
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT TO YELLOWSTONE.

1.5 $487.50

3/8/2024 KCH BEGIN TO PREPARE EASEMENT ENCROACHMENT
POLICY.

1.0 $325.00

3/11/2024 MS PREPARE RESOLUTION SETTING LANDOWNERS
ELECTION AND EXHIBITS TO SAME.

1.2 $210.00

3/11/2024 KCH REVIEW CURRENT CONTRACTS AND ADDENDA WITH
YELLOWSTONE.

0.7 $227.50

3/15/2024 KCH EMAILS WITH B.RADCLIFF AND T.STEWART
REGARDING FENCE ON RESIDENT'S PROPERTY;
REVIEW OF ASSOCIATED PLATS.

1.1 $357.50

3/18/2024 KCH FINALIZE TRAINING FOR SUPERVISORS REGARDING
SUNSHINE LAW, PUBLIC RECORDS, AND ETHICS.

0.5 $162.50

3/20/2024 KCH REVIEW CURRENT LANDSCAPE
AGREEMENT/CONTRACT; FINALIZE TERMINATION
NOTICES TO YELLOWSTONE PER 30 DAY NOTICE FOR
TERMINATION FOR CAUSE; DISCUSS RFP FOR
LANDSCAPE PROCESS WITH B.RADCLIFF.

1.5 $487.50

3/20/2024 KCH ZOOM TRAINING FOR SUPERVISORS REGARDING
SUNSHINE LAW, PUBLIC RECORDS, AND ETHICS.

1.0 $325.00
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April 10, 2024
Client: 001509
Matter: 000001

24383Invoice #:

Page: 2

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

3/25/2024 KCH FINALIZE DRAFT EASEMENT ENCROACHMENT POLICY
AND EMAIL TO B.RADCLIFF FOR REVIEW; PREPARE
RFP FOR LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE; PREPARE
SCOPE OF SERVICES.

4.0 $1,300.00

3/26/2024 LB REVIEW MEETING DATES; PREPARE
CORRESPONDENCE TO DISTRICT MANAGER RE FY
2024/2025 BUDGET MEETING AND PUBLIC HEARING
DATES; PREPARE DRAFT RESOLUTION APPROVING
PROPOSED BUDGET AND SETTING PUBLIC HEARING
DATE.

1.0 $175.00

3/27/2024 KCH FINALIZE LANDSCAPE RFP; REVIEW SITE MAPS AND
MAINTENANCE MAPS; PREPARE PUBLICATION AD FOR
LANDSCAPE RFP.

2.4 $780.00

3/28/2024 KCH REVIEW RESOLUTION APPROVING PROPOSED
BUDGET FOR NEXT FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025.

0.3 $97.50

Total Professional Services 17.3 $5,332.50

Please Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

Less Payments

$1,305.00

$5,332.50

($1,305.00)

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $0.00
Total Current Charges $5,332.50

PAY THIS AMOUNT $5,332.50
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^^Invoice-I00337924-04032024

ADVERTISING INVOICE

Advertising Run Dates

Customer Account

Total Amount Due

Billing Date

Advertiser Name

Ad Number

Sales Rep

$675.46 

NORTH PARK ISLE

04/03/2024 185626

0000337924

PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT

Times Publishing Company

DEPT 3396

PO BOX 123396

DALLAS, TX  75312-3396

Toll Free Phone: 1 (877) 321-7355

Fed Tax ID 59-0482470

04/ 3/24

Deirdre Bonett

Start Stop Ad Number Product Placement
Description

PO Number
Ins. Size Net Amount

04/03/24 $671.46 Landscape RFP [2024] 2x94 L104/03/24 0000337924 Times Legals CLS

04/03/24 $0.00 Landscape RFP [2024] 2x94 L104/03/24 0000337924 Tampabay.com Legals CLS

$4.00 AffidavitMaterial

NORTH PARK ISLE

Advertising Run Dates

Customer Account

Total Amount Due

Billing Date

Advertiser Name

NORTH PARK ISLE

2005 PAN AM CIRCLE #300

TAMPA, FL 33607

Times Publishing Company

DEPT 3396

PO BOX 123396

DALLAS, TX  75312-3396

Ad Number

REMIT TO:

ADVERTISING INVOICE

Thank you for your business.

DEPT 3396

PO BOX 123396

DALLAS, TX  75312-3396

Toll Free Phone: 1 (877) 321-7355

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN LOWER PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE

DO NOT SEND CASH BY MAIL

$675.46 

04/03/2024 185626

0000337924

PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYBLE TO: TIMES PUBLISHING COMPANY

04/ 3/24

Sales Rep

Deirdre Bonett
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Proposal #: 415443

Date: 4/22/2024

From: Juan Perez

LOCATION OF PROPERTY

1907 E. Sam Allen Rd.

Plant City, FL 33563

Landscape Enhancement Proposal for
North Park Isles CDD

Eric Davidson

Inframark

2005 Pan Am Circle

Suite 300

Tampa, FL 33607

eric.davidson@merituscorp.com

Irrigation emergency call repair

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

Irrigation Labor 1 $75.00 $75.00

Materials 1 $10.00 $10.00

Terms and Conditions:                                        Signature below authorizes Yellowstone Landscape to perform work as described in this proposal and verifies that
the prices and specifications are hereby accepted. This quote is firm for 30 days and change in plans or scope may result in a change of
price. All overdue balances will be charged a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate.

Limited Warranty: Plant material is under a limited warranty for one year. Transplanted material and/or plant material that dies due to
conditions out of Yellowstone Landscape’s control (i.e., Act of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water restrictions, etc.) shall not
be included in the warranty.

AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK:

By

Subtotal $85.00

Sales Tax $0.00

Proposal Total $85.00
Print Name/Title

Date

North Park Isles CDD

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICELandscape Enhancement Proposal  | BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 1/1
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INVOICE
INVOICE # INVOICE DATE

TM 681862 4/5/2024

TERMS PO NUMBER

Net 30
Bill To:

North Park Isles CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Remit To:

Yellowstone Landscape
PO Box 101017
Atlanta, GA 30392-1017

Property Name: North Park Isles CDD

Address: 1907 E. Sam Allen Rd.
Plant City, FL 33563

Invoice Due Date: May 5, 2024

Invoice Amount: $75.94

Description Current Amount

Irrigation inspection 2/21/24

Irrigation Repairs $75.94

Invoice Total $75.94

Should you have any questions or inquiries please call (386) 437-6211.

Yellowstone Landscape | Post Office Box 849 | Bunnell FL 32110 | Tel 386.437.6211 | Fax 386.437.1286
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INVOICE
INVOICE # INVOICE DATE

TM 684020 4/14/2024

TERMS PO NUMBER

Net 30
Bill To:

North Park Isles CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Remit To:

Yellowstone Landscape
PO Box 101017
Atlanta, GA 30392-1017

Property Name: North Park Isles CDD

Address: 1907 E. Sam Allen Rd.
Plant City, FL 33563

Invoice Due Date: May 14, 2024

Invoice Amount: $1,020.50

Description Current Amount

Irrigation Inspection 3/18/24 + Main line break

Irrigation Repairs $1,020.50

Invoice Total $1,020.50

Should you have any questions or inquiries please call (386) 437-6211.

Yellowstone Landscape | Post Office Box 849 | Bunnell FL 32110 | Tel 386.437.6211 | Fax 386.437.1286
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INVOICE
JNJ Amenity Services LLC

7804 Davie Ray Dr

Zephyrhills, FL 33540

services@jnjcleanservices.com

+1 (813) 781-8999

North Park Isle CDD c/o Inframark
Bill to

North Park Isle CDD c/o Inframark

2005 Pan Am Circle

Suite 300

Tampa, FL 33607

Ship to

North Park Isle CDD c/o Inframark

2005 Pan Am Circle

Suite 300

Tampa, FL 33607

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 0355

Invoice date: 03/29/2024

Due date: 04/15/2024

# Date Product or service Qty Rate Amount

1. Pressure washing 1 $420.00 $420.00

Pressure wash ceiling of veranda on pool deck.

Ways to pay

Note to customer
Estimate approved on 3/18/24 by Bryan Radcliff and services
completed on 3/26/2024.

Pay invoice

Total $420.00
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North Park Isle 
Community Development District 

Financial Statements 
(Unaudited) 

Period Ending 
April 30, 2024 

Prepared by:

2005 Pan Am Circle  ~ Suite 300  ~ Tampa, Florida 33607 
Phone (813) 873-7300 ~ Fax (813) 873-7070 
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2019 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2019 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 792,809$           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      792,809$            

Accounts Receivable - Other 623                    -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        623                     

Due From Other Funds -                        23,914               25,244               -                        -                        -                        -                        49,158                

Investments:

General Account -                        -                        -                        2                        -                        -                        -                        2                         

Acq. & Construction - Amenity -                        -                        -                        -                        93                      -                        -                        93                       

Acq. & Construction - Master -                        -                        -                        -                        113,920             -                        -                        113,920              

Acquisition & Construction Account -                        -                        -                        16,686               15,671               -                        -                        32,357                

Prepayment Account -                        6,413                 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        6,413                  

Reserve Fund -                        341,225             406,196             -                        -                        -                        -                        747,421              

Revenue Fund -                        702,095             933,599             -                        -                        -                        -                        1,635,694           

Deposits 1,460                 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,460                  

Utility Deposits 1,957                 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,957                  

Fixed Assets

Construction Work In Process -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        24,450,850        -                        24,450,850         

Amount Avail In Debt Services -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,235,754          1,235,754           

Amount To Be Provided -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        24,778,305        24,778,305         

TOTAL ASSETS 796,849$           1,073,647$        1,365,039$        16,688$             129,684$           24,450,850$      26,014,059$      53,846,816$       

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 6,430$               -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      6,430$                

Accrued Expenses 4,929                 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        4,929                  

Bonds Payable -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        26,014,059        26,014,059         

Due To Other Funds 323                    -                        -                        23,047               25,788               -                        -                        49,158                

TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,682               -                        -                        23,047               25,788               -                        26,014,059        26,074,576         

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of April 30, 2024

(In Whole Numbers)
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2019 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2019 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT FUND TOTAL

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of April 30, 2024

(In Whole Numbers)

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for:

Debt Service -                        1,073,647          1,365,039          -                        -                        -                        -                        2,438,686           

Capital Projects -                        -                        -                        -                        103,896             -                        -                        103,896              

Unassigned: 785,167             -                        -                        (6,359)                -                        24,450,850        -                        25,229,658         

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 785,167             1,073,647          1,365,039          (6,359)                103,896             24,450,850        -                        27,772,240         

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 796,849$           1,073,647$        1,365,039$        16,688$             129,684$           24,450,850$      26,014,059$      53,846,816$       
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Rental Income -$                     250$                   250$                0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 386,285           421,152              34,867             109.03%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 503,540           797,130              293,590           158.31%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues -                       625                     625                  0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 889,825           1,219,157           329,332           137.01%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 12,000             5,000                  7,000               41.67%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 8,100               4,041                  4,059               49.89%

Disclosure Report 7,200               4,200                  3,000               58.33%

District Counsel 10,000             12,889                (2,889)              128.89%

District Engineer 5,000               425                     4,575               8.50%

District Manager 36,000             18,667                17,333             51.85%

Accounting Services 6,750               3,938                  2,812               58.34%

Auditing Services 6,000               2,100                  3,900               35.00%

Website Compliance 1,500               1,500                  -                       100.00%

Annual Mailing 2,500               -                          2,500               0.00%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 500                  611                     (111)                 122.20%

Insurance - General Liability 3,800               -                          3,800               0.00%

Public Officials Insurance 3,100               2,656                  444                  85.68%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 50,000             18,458                31,542             36.92%

Insurance Deductible 2,500               -                          2,500               0.00%

Legal Advertising 7,000               1,687                  5,313               24.10%

Bank Fees 250                  -                          250                  0.00%

Website Administration 1,500               700                     800                  46.67%

Office Supplies 100                  -                          100                  0.00%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 175                  3,175                  (3,000)              1814.29%

Total Administration 163,975           80,047                83,928             48.82%

Electric Utility Services

Utility - Electric 15,000             1,720                  13,280             11.47%

Total Electric Utility Services 15,000             1,720                  13,280             11.47%

Garbage/Solid Waste Services

Garbage Collection 5,000               -                          5,000               0.00%

Total Garbage/Solid Waste Services 5,000               -                          5,000               0.00%

(In Whole Numbers)

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending April 30, 2024
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

(In Whole Numbers)

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility - Water 3,500               14,874                (11,374)            424.97%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services 3,500               14,874                (11,374)            424.97%

Other Physical Environment

Waterway Management 44,000             31,050                12,950             70.57%

Field Services 12,000             6,200                  5,800               51.67%

Contracts-Pools 11,200             14,200                (3,000)              126.79%

Contracts-Trash & Debris Removal 2,500               -                          2,500               0.00%

Contracts - Landscape 180,000           116,340              63,660             64.63%

Amenity Center Pest Control 2,000               -                          2,000               0.00%

Onsite Staff 35,000             2,000                  33,000             5.71%

Janitorial Services & Supplies 1,800               2,168                  (368)                 120.44%

R&M-Drainage 25,000             -                          25,000             0.00%

R&M-Other Landscape 10,000             5,900                  4,100               59.00%

R&M-Pools 20,000             1,280                  18,720             6.40%

Amenity Maintenance & Repairs 10,000             5,044                  4,956               50.44%

Janitorial Maintenance 8,000               -                          8,000               0.00%

R&M-Bush Hogging 1,500               -                          1,500               0.00%

R&M-Monument, Entrance & Wall 2,800               -                          2,800               0.00%

Landscape - Annuals 15,000             1,494                  13,506             9.96%

Landscape - Mulch 20,000             7,450                  12,550             37.25%

Landscape Maintenance 5,000               4,000                  1,000               80.00%

R&M-Shared Landsc Maint Fr Ent 1,500               825                     675                  55.00%

R&M-Security Cameras 15,000             -                          15,000             0.00%

Plant Replacement Program 15,000             11,827                3,173               78.85%

Security System Monitoring & Maint. 3,000               2,429                  571                  80.97%

Miscellaneous Maintenance 15,000             10,149                4,851               67.66%

Irrigation Maintenance 15,000             2,503                  12,497             16.69%

Mitigation Area Monitoring & Maintenance 2,500               -                          2,500               0.00%

Aquatic Maintenance 3,000               -                          3,000               0.00%

Aquatic Plant Replacement 2,000               -                          2,000               0.00%

Misc-Access Cards 2,000               175                     1,825               8.75%

Holiday Lighting & Decorations 15,000             -                          15,000             0.00%

Janitorial Supplies 1,000               -                          1,000               0.00%

Dog Waste Station Supplies 9,000               -                          9,000               0.00%

Amenities Furniture & Fixtures 5,000               -                          5,000               0.00%

Reserve - Undesignated 62,550             -                          62,550             0.00%

Total Other Physical Environment 572,350           225,034              347,316           39.32%
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

(In Whole Numbers)

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

Road and Street Facilities

Utility - StreetLights 130,000           115,149              14,851             88.58%

Total Road and Street Facilities 130,000           115,149              14,851             88.58%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 889,825           436,824              453,001           49.09%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       782,333              782,333           0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 2,834                  

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 785,167$            

Page 94



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     31,322$              31,322$           0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 764,347           679,450              (84,897)            88.89%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected -                       28,554                28,554             0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 764,347           739,326              (25,021)            96.73%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 235,000           270,000              (35,000)            114.89%

Principal Prepayments -                       1,000,000           (1,000,000)       0.00%

Interest Expense 529,347           267,197              262,150           50.48%

Total Debt Service 764,347           1,537,197           (772,850)          201.11%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 764,347           1,537,197           (772,850)          201.11%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       (797,871)             (797,871)          0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 1,871,518           

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,073,647$         

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

Series 2019 Debt Service Fund (200)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     20,338$              20,338$           0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector -                       67,277                67,277             0.00%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 810,109           1,324,146           514,037           163.45%

TOTAL REVENUES 810,109           1,411,761           601,652           174.27%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 247,555           305,000              (57,445)            123.20%

Interest Expense 562,554           251,291              311,263           44.67%

Total Debt Service 810,109           556,291              253,818           68.67%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 810,109           556,291              253,818           68.67%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       855,470              855,470           0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 509,569              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,365,039$         

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

Series 2021 Debt Service Fund (201)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     304$                   304$                0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES -                       304                     304                  0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       304                     304                  0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) (6,663)                 

FUND BALANCE, ENDING (6,359)$               

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

Series 2019 Capital Projects Fund (300)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     3,485$                3,485$             0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES -                       3,485                  3,485               0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       3,485                  3,485               0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 100,411              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 103,896$            

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

Series 2021 Capital Projects Fund (301)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       -                          -                       0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 24,450,850         

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 24,450,850$       

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

General Fixed Assets Fund (900)

(In Whole Numbers)
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Currency Code

Statement Date 04/30/24 Statement Balance 811,891.00

Balance Last Statement 869,416.22 Outstanding Bank Transactions 0.00

Statement Ending Balance 811,891.00 Subtotal 811,891.00

Outstanding Checks -19,082.06

G/L Balance at 04/30/24 792,808.94 Bank Account Balance 792,808.94

Transaction 
Date Type

Document 
No. Description

Value 
Date

Applied 
Entries

Applied 
Amount

Statement 
Amount

Statement No. 04_24
03/14/24 Bank Account Ledger 

Entry
1529 Check for Vendor 

V00027
1 -200.00 -200.00

03/26/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

1533 Check for Vendor 
V00024

1 -10,450.00 -10,450.00

03/26/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

1535 Check for Vendor 
V00043

1 -510.00 -510.00

03/26/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

1536 Check for Vendor 
V00039

1 -333.00 -333.00

03/26/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

1537 Check for Vendor 
V00005

1 -425.00 -425.00

03/26/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

1538 Check for Vendor 
V00013

1 -1,305.00 -1,305.00

03/26/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

1539 Check for Vendor 
V00014

1 -1,493.75 -1,493.75

04/09/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

BD00001 Deposit No. 
BD00001

1 50.00 50.00

04/16/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

1540 Check for Vendor 
V00025

1 -29.09 -29.09

04/16/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

1541 Check for Vendor 
V00028

1 -5,776.28 -5,776.28

04/16/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

1542 Check for Vendor 
V00037

1 -350.00 -350.00

04/16/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

1543 Check for Vendor 
V00042

1 -4,325.00 -4,325.00

04/16/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

1544 Check for Vendor 
V00043

1 -1,120.00 -1,120.00

04/17/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

DD168 Payment of Invoice 
000812

1 -39.00 -39.00

04/17/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

DD169 Payment of Invoice 
000813

1 -88.93 -88.93

04/17/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

DD170 Payment of Invoice 
000814

1 -1,079.55 -1,079.55

04/17/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

DD171 Payment of Invoice 
000822

1 -179.43 -179.43

04/17/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

DD172 Payment of Invoice 
000844

1 -9,808.79 -9,808.79

04/17/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

DD173 Payment of Invoice 
000825

1 -209.99 -209.99

04/17/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

DD174 Payment of Invoice 
000893

1 -209.99 -209.99

04/18/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

1545 Check for Vendor 
V00010

1 -675.46 -675.46

04/18/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

1546 Check for Vendor 
V00013

1 -5,332.50 -5,332.50

Bank Account Statement: Bank Account No.: 8942, Statement No.: 04_24

Bank Account Statement
North Park Isle CDD
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Currency Code

Statement Date 04/30/24 Statement Balance 811,891.00

Balance Last Statement 869,416.22 Outstanding Bank Transactions 0.00

Statement Ending Balance 811,891.00 Subtotal 811,891.00

Outstanding Checks -19,082.06

G/L Balance at 04/30/24 792,808.94 Bank Account Balance 792,808.94

Transaction 
Date Type

Document 
No. Description

Value 
Date

Applied 
Entries

Applied 
Amount

Statement 
Amount

04/18/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

1547 Check for Vendor 
V00014

1 -16,916.22 -16,916.22

04/18/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

1549 Check for Vendor 
V00037

1 -2,000.00 -2,000.00

04/18/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

1550 Check for Vendor 
V00039

1 -500.00 -500.00

04/18/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

1551 Check for Vendor 
V00047

1 -3,537.76 -3,537.76

04/18/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

BD00002 Deposit No. 
BD00002

1 250.00 250.00

04/02/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

JE000473 DS Pymnt Tax 
Collector

1 9,034.09 9,034.09

04/22/24 Bank Account Ledger 
Entry

JE000474 DS Pymnt Tax 
Collector

1 35.43 35.43

Total -57,525.22 -57,525.22

Outstanding Payments

Posting Date Document Type
Document 
No. Description

Statement 
Amount

Quantity 0 Total

Outstanding Checks

Posting Date Document Type Check No. Description
Statement 

Amount

09/28/23 Payment 1418 Check for Vendor V00037 -2,000.00
04/18/24 Payment 1548 Check for Vendor V00024 -10,450.00
04/30/24 Payment 1552 Check for Vendor V00014 -1,020.50
04/30/24 Payment 1553 Check for Vendor V00047 -2,611.56
04/30/24 Payment 1554 Check for Vendor V00054 -3,000.00

Quantity 5 Total -19,082.06

Bank Account Statement
North Park Isle CDD
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NORTH PARK ISLE CDD

Field Inspection - May 2024

Thursday, May 23, 2024

Prepared For North Park Isle Board Of Supervisors

33 Items Identified
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Item 1
Assigned To LMP
Weeds are currently being sprayed.
Areca palms are looking better.
Copperleaf and Muhly Grass is
healthy.

Item 2
Assigned To LMP
Annuals look good, Bismarcks have
been recently trimmed.

Page 2 of 18
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Item 3
Assigned To LMP
A quote is being prepared to clean
up the neglected and overgrown
pond bank on the west side of N
Park Rd.

Item 4
Assigned To LMP
Quote for a new Crape Myrtle along
N Maryland Ave is needed.

Page 3 of 18

Page 104



Item 5
Assigned To LMP
Turf is slowly filling in. Irrigation
adjustments are being made
throughout the property to ensure
every area is getting adequate water.

Item 6
Assigned To LMP
Dead Podocarpus limbs around the
electrical box will be pruned out.

Page 4 of 18
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Item 7
Assigned To Builder
Fence was installed incorrectly over
the landscaping by the pump station
on the east side of N Maryland Ave.

Item 8
Assigned To LMP
Bismarcks are trimmed, outer limbs
are browning slightly.
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Item 9
Assigned To Sunrise
Landscaping corrections at the
amenity center and being finalized
and proposed. Dead palms have
been cut away for the Pulte event.

Item 10
Assigned To N/A
Trimmings left behind from the
event have been removed.
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Item 11 
Assigned To N/A 
Dead top has been cut off the  
Bismarck. Royal Palms will be  
installed in place of the  
Bismarcks. 

Item 12
Assigned To Sunrise
Cut limbs have been removed. 5
dead Sabals will be replaced once
warranty work is approved.
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Item 13
Assigned To N/A
Dead limb has been cut away from
cluster palm.

Item 14
Assigned To Sunrise
Any dead Sabals still standing will
be removed and replaced.
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Item 15
Assigned To Sunrise
Dead/cut Sabals will be replaced.

Item 16
Assigned To LMP
Proposal has been requested to
remove the large dead pine next to
the mailboxes.
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Item 17
Assigned To LMP
Proposal has been requested to lay
sod around the water lines by the
clubhouse.

Item 18
Assigned To LMP
Wet clay soil is causing the
Viburnum to struggle throughout.
Irrigation adjustments are being
made.
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Item 19
Assigned To LMP
Dead Magnolias on Capri Coast Dr
will be quoted for replacement with
a different tree.

Item 20
Assigned To LMP
Second dead Magnolia.
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Item 21
Assigned To LMP
Some areas will need sod
replacement if they don’t fully
recover after the irrigation
adjustments and treatments.

Item 22
Assigned To LMP
The pocket park on Capri Coast Dr
looks good, palms are slightly
yellowing. Fert and pest will have a
report soon.
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Item 23
Assigned To LMP
The nature trail along the northwest
boundary is being quoted. Fill dirt,
drainage, grading, etc. will be
needed.

Item 24
Assigned To LMP
Area where the nature trail will go.
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Item 25
Assigned To LMP
Suckers will be cut off of the Crape
Myrtles.

Item 26
Assigned To LMP
Aeration program will be proposed
to improve turf quality.
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Item 27
Assigned To LMP
Viburnum will be quoted to fill in
the pocket park on Tahitian Sunrise
Dr.

Item 28
Assigned To LMP
Copperleaf need to be replanted at
the washout along N Park Rd and
Tahitian Sunrise Dr.
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Item 29
Assigned To LMP
Monument construction looks done
at Tahitian Sunrise Dr and N Park Rd.
Liriope need fertilization. Heart is
green on the Bismarcks and growth
will be monitored.

Item 30
Assigned To Randy Suggs
Landscaping installs look good
along the west side of N Park Rd.
Maintenance is being transferred to
the CDD and LMP.
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Item 31
Assigned To Randy Suggs
Installs coming along further up N
Park Rd.

Item 32
Assigned To Randy Suggs
Sod is still to be installed at the
north end of N Park Rd.
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Item 33
Monument construction at the end
of N Park Rd.
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